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3.1.2  Curriculum Structure
The doctor of philosophy program in Food Science and Technology has 2 concentrated fields,
namely Food Science and Technology field and Food Process Engineering field. The details of this program are

as follows:

3.1.2.1 Food Science and Technology Field

Type 1.1 : Student with Master’s Degree

Total credit 48 credits
A. Thesis 48  credits
601898 FST 898 Dissertation 48  credits

B. Academic activities

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to
his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4 semesters and students
have to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

2. Dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least accepted
to publish in an international journal at least 2 papers which 1 of them must be listed
in ISI, Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or Web of Science database with the student as the first
author or have patent or petty patent at least 1 paper.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters
which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

C. Non-credit Courses
1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language
2. Program requirement None

D. Qualifying Examination

1. A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before

presenting a thesis proposal.

2. An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following regular 1 semesters.

3. An unsuccessful examinee may be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the

approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee.
E. Comprehensive Examination
Having submitted a request form to the Graduate School, approved by general advisor or

major thesis advisor, a student must then complete a comprehensive examination.
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F. Dissertation Examination
A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and take a thesis examination by thesis examination committee consisting of at least 5 members.

Type 1.2 : Student with Bachelor’s Degree

Total credit 72  credits
A. Thesis 72 credits
601897 FST 897 Dissertation 72  Credits

B. Academic Activities

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to
his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4 semesters and students
have to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

2. At least 2 dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least
accepted to publish in an international journal listed in ISI, Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or
Web of Science database with the student as the first author or have patent or petty
patent.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters

which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

C. Non-credit Courses
1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language

2. Program requirement

D. Qualifying Examination

1. A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before
presenting a thesis proposal.

2. An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following regular
semester.

3. An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the
approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee. For student who was
approved for transferring from the Master level must take the qualify examination
within the first semester after the transferrings. The qualify examination can be taken

only one time.
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E. Comprehensive Examination
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Having submitted a request form to the Graduate School, approved by general advisor or

F. Thesis Examination

A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and take a thesis examination by thesis examination committee consisting of at least 5 members..

Type 2.1 : For student with Master’s Degree

601812
0601842
601891
601892
601893

601711

601712
601722
601723
601727
601729
601734
601742
601743
601744
601745
601751
601752
601758
601759
601764

Total credit a minimum of
A. Course work a minimum of
1. Graduate Courses a minimum of
1.1 Field of concentration courses a minimum of

FST 812
FST 842
FST 891
FST 892
FST 893

1.1.1 Required courses

Advanced Food Microbiology and Chemistry
Physical and Engineering Properties of Food
Ph.D. Seminar 1
Ph.D. Seminar 2
Ph.D. Seminar 3

1.1.2 Elective courses a minimum of

The courses are able to be selected presented as follows:

FST 711
FST 712
FST 722
FST 723
FST 727
FST 729
FST 734
FST 742
FST 743
FST 744
FST 745
FST 751
FST 752
FST 758
FST 759
FST 764

Cereal and Legume Chemistry

Carbohydrate in Food

Enzymes in Food Processing

Minimally Processed Fruits and Vegetables
Advanced Fruit and Vegetable Processing Technology
Processing of Fresh Products

Wine Microbiology and Chemistry

Food Encapsulation Technology

Food Powder Technology

Production Technology for Aerated Foods

Advanced Food Processing and Technology
Advanced Food Product and Process Development
International Food Legislation and Quality Assurance
Food Research Statistics

Food Research Techniques

Food Additives

48 credits
12 credits
12 credits
12 credits
9 credits
3 credits
3 credits
1 credit
1 credit
1 credit

3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
2 credits
3 credits



601765
601766
601767
601768
601769
601770
601775
601787
601788
601789
601811

601844
604731
604732
0604733
0604734
604735
604736
0604737

604741

0604743
604751

604761

604762
604764
604765
604766
604768
604778
604788
604769
604779
604789
604843
604844

FST 765
FST 766
FST 767
FST 768
FST 769
FST 770
FST 775
FST 787
FST 788
FST 789
FST 811
FST 844
FE 731
FE 732
FE 733
FE 734
FE 735
FE 736
FE 737

FE 741
FE 743
FE 751
FE 761
FE 762
FE 764
FE 765
FE 766
FE 768
FE 778
FE 788
FE 769
FE 779
FE 789
FE 843
FE 844

Food for Healthy

Nutrition Labelling of Processed Food

Advanced Human Nutrition

Protein Functionality and Application

Nutrient Metabolism

Nutrition in Health and Disease

Advanced Food Science and Analysis

Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 1
Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 2
Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 3
Dairy Chemistry and Microbiology

Advanced Food Stability

Quality and Safety Management System in Food Industry
Hazard Analysis and Risk Assessment in Food production
Food Safety Management of Animal Products

Food Safety Management of Fruits, Vegetables and Legumes
Food Safety System Management

Food Safety Management in Supply Chain
Management in Food Plant Operations for Food Safety
Certification

Equipment Design in Food Industry

Rheology of Foods and Bimomaterials

Postharvest System Engineering of Agricultural Products
Drying Technology

Frying Technology

Membrane Technology

Extrusion Technology

Nonthermal Food Processing

Selected Topics in Food Safety 1

Selected Topics in Food Safety 2

Selected Topics in Food Safety 3

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 1

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 2

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 3
Advanced Kinetic Analysis in Food Process Engineering

Advance Processing and Biochemistry of Functional Foods
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3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
4 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits



604845
604846
604847
604848
604849

FE 845
FE 846
FE 847
FE 848
FE 849
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Food Preservation by Pulsed Electric Fields 3 credits
Transport Phenomena in Food Processing 3 credits
Water Activity in Food Process Engineering 3 credits
Fluidization in Food Processing 3 credits

Development of Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in 3 credits
Food Process Engineering with Visual Basic Applications

Programming

or students may select any other 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate

programe administrative committee.

Note: the selected courses must be different fr om the courses taken in the master’s degree course work.

1.2 Other courses (if any)

Select from 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate programe administrative committee.

2.

Advanced Undergraduate Courses none

B. Thesis

601899 FST 899 Dissertation 36  credits

C. Academic Activities

1.

A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to
his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4 semesters and students
have to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

At least 1 dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least
accepted to publish in an international journal listed in ISI, Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or
Web of Science database with the student as the first author or have patent or petty
patent.

At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters

which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

D. Non-credit Courses

1)
2)

Graduate School requirement - a foreign language

Program requirement

Students who do not posses with Food Science and Technolgy background are required
to enroll the following courses, which will not be counted as cumulative credits.

601702  FST 702  Food Processing and Engineering 4 credits

601704  FST 704  Food Microbiology and Analysis 2 credits

601705  FST 705  Food Chemistry and Analysis 2 credits
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The students enroll in classes will receive S/U grading: "S" stands for "satisfactory” work

and "U" stands for "unsatisfactory" work, or with the approval of the graduate programe

administrative committee.

E. Qualifying Examination

1.

A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before

presenting a thesis proposal.

An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following reqular semester.

An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the

approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee.

F. Comprehensive Examination

A student must take a comprehensive examination to evaluate his/her comprehensive

knowledge exclude knowledge reqarding his/her thesis topic after completion of all courses required with a

grade point average in concentration courses of at least 3.00 or in accordance with Graduate Regulation of

Chiang Mai University 2016.

G. Dissertation Examination

A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and take a thesis examination by thesis examination committee consisting of at least 5 members.

Type 2.2 : For student with Bachelor’s Degree

601731

601745
601758
601775
601842
601891

601892
601893

Total credit a minimum of
A. Coursework a minimum of
1. Graduate Courses a minimum of
1.1 Field of concentration courses a minimum of

FST 731
FST 745
FST 758
FST 775
FST 842
FST 891
FST 892
FST 893

1.1.1 Required courses
Advanced Food Microbiology
Advanced Food Processing and Technology
Food Research Statistics
Advanced Food Science and Food Analysis
Physical and Engineering Properties of Food
Ph.D. Seminar 1
Ph.D. Seminar 2
Ph.D. Seminar 3

72
24
24
24
19
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credits
credits
credits
credits
credits
credits
credits
credits
credits
credits
credit
credit

credit
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601711

601712

601722
601723
601727
601729
601734
601742
601743
601744
601751

601752
601759
601764
601765
601766
601767
601768
601769
601770
601787
601788
601789
601811

601844
604731
604732
604733
604734

604735
604736
604737

1.1.2 Elective courses a minimum of

The courses are able to be selected presented as follows:

FST 711
FST 712
FST 722
FST 723
FST 727
FST 729
FST 734
FST 742
FST 743
FST 744
FST 751
FST 752
FST 759
FST 764
FST 765
FST 766
FST 767
FST 768
FST 769
FST 770
FST 787
FST 788
FST 789
FST 811
FST 844
FE 731

FE 732

FE 733

FE 734

FE 735
FE 736
FE 737

Cereal and Legume Chemistry

Carbohydrate in Food

Enzymes in Food Processing

Minimally Processed Fruits and Vegetables

Advanced Fruit and Vegetable Processing Technology
Processing of Fresh Products

Wine Microbiology and Chemistry

Food Encapsulation Technology

Food Powder Technology

Production Technology for Aerated Foods

Advanced Food Product and Process Development
International Food Legislation and Quality Assurance
Food Research Techniques

Food Additives

Food for Healthy

Nutrition Labelling of Processed Food

Advanced Human Nutrition

Protein Functionality and Application

Nutrient Metabolism

Nutrition in Health and Disease

Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 1
Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 2
Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 3
Dairy Chemistry and Microbiology

Advanced Food Stability

Quality and Safety Management System in Food Industry
Hazard Analysis and Risk Assessment in Food production
Food Safety Management of Animal Products

Food Safety Management of Fruits, Vegetables and
Legumes

Food Safety System Management

Food Safety Management in Supply Chain
Management in Food Plant Operations for Food Safety

Certification
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5 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits



604741

604743
604751

604761

604762
604764
604765
604766
604768
604778
604788
604769
604779
604789
0604843
0604844
604845
604846
0604847
604848
604849

FE 741
FE 743
FE 751
FE 761
FE 762
FE 764
FE 765
FE 766
FE 768
FE 778
FE 788
FE 769
FE 779
FE 789
FE 843
FE 844
FE 845
FE 846
FE 847
FE 848
FE 849

Equipment Design in Food Industry

Rheology of Foods and Bimomaterials

Postharvest System Engineering of Agricultural Products
Drying Technology

Frying Technology

Membrane Technology

Extrusion Technology

Nonthermal Food Processing

Selected Topics in Food Safety 1

Selected Topics in Food Safety 2

Selected Topics in Food Safety 3

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 1

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 2

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 3
Advanced Kinetic Analysis in Food Process Engineering
Advance Processing and Biochemistry of Functional Foods
Food Preservation by Pulsed Electric Fields

Transport Phenomena in Food Processing

Water Activity in Food Process Engineering

Fluidization in Food Processing

Development of Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in
Food Process Engineering with Visual Basic Applications

Programming
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3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits

or students may select any other 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate

programe administrative committee.

1.2

Other courses (if any)

Select from 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate programe administrative committee.

2. Advanced Undergraduate Courses none

B. Thesis

601898 FST 898 Dissertation

Academic Activities

48

credits

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to

his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4semesters and students have

to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.
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2. Dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least accepted
to publish in an international journal at least 2 papers which 1 of them must be listed
in ISI, Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or Web of Science database with the student as the first
author or have patent or petty patent.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters
which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

D. Non-credit Courses

1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language

2. Program requirement
Students who do not posses with Food Science and Technolgy background are required

to enroll the following courses, which will not be counted as cumulative credits.

601702  FST 702  Food Processing and Engineering 4 credits
601704  FST 704  Food Microbiology and Analysis 2 credits
601705  FST 705  Food Chemistry and Analysis 2 credits

The students enroll in classes will receive S/U grading: "S" stands for "satisfactory” work
and "U" stands for "unsatisfactory" work, or with the approval of the graduate programe
administrative committee.
E. Qualifying Examination
1. A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before
presenting a thesis proposal.
2. An unsuccessful examinee may take re—examination within the following regular
semester.
3. An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the
approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee.
F. Comprehensive Examination
A student must take a comprehensive examination to evaluate his/her comprehensive
knowledge exclude his/her thesis topic after completion of all courses required with a grade point average in
concentration courses of at least 3.00 or in accordance with Graduate Regulation of Chiang Mai University
2016.
G. Dissertation Examination
A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and take a thesis examination by thesis examination committee consisting of at least 5 members.
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3.1.2.2 Food Process Engineering Field

Type 1.1 : Student with Master’s Degree

Total credit 48 credits
A. Thesis 48  credits
601898 FST 898 Dissertation 48  credits

B. Academic activities

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to
his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 1 semesters and students
have to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

2. Dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least accepted to
publish in an international journal at least 2 papers which 1 of them must be listed in IS,
Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or Web of Science database with the student as the first author or
have patent or petty patent at least 1 paper.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters which
approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

C. Non-credit Courses
1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language
2. Program requirement None

D. Qualifying Examination

1. A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before
presenting a thesis proposal.

2. An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following regular 2 semesters.

3. An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’'s Degree studies with the
approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee.

E. Comprehensive Examination
Having submitted a request form to the Graduate School, approved by general advisor or

major thesis advisor, a student must then complete a comprehensive examination.

F. Dissertation Examination
A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and examination and examination by thesis examination committee consisting of 5 members.
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Type 1.2 : Student with Bachelor’s Degree

Total credit 72  credits
A. Thesis 72 credits
601897 FST 897 Dissertation 72 Credits

B. Academic Activities

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to
his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4 semesters and students
have to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

2. At least 2 dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least
accepted to publish in an international journal listed in ISI, Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or
Web of Science database with the student as the first author or have patent or petty
patent.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters
which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

C. Non-credit Courses
1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language
2. Program requirement

D. Qualifying Examination

1. A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before
presenting a thesis proposal.

2. An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following regular
semester.

3. An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the
approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee. For student who was
approved for transferring from the Master level must take the qualify examination
within the first semester after the transferrings. The qualify examination can be taken
only one time.

E. Comprehensive Examination
Having submitted a request form to the Graduate School, approved by general advisor or
major thesis advisor, a student must then complete a comprehensive examination.
F. Dissertation Examination
A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and examination and examination by thesis examination committee consisting of 5 members.



Type 2.1 : For student with Master’s Degree

604811

604812
601891
601892
601893

601711

601712
601722
601723
601727
601729
601734
601742
601743
601744
601745
601751
601752
601758
601759
601764
601765
601766
601767
601768
601769
601770

Total credit a minimum of
A. Course work a minimum of
1. Graduate Courses a minimum of
1.1 Field of concentration courses a minimum of
1.1.1 Required courses
FE 811 Advanced Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in Food
Processes
FE 812 Rheological Properties of Food Materials and Products
FST 891 Ph.D. Seminar 1
FST 892 Ph.D. Seminar 2
FST 893 Ph.D. Seminar 3
1.1.2 Elective courses a minimum of

The courses are able to be selected presented as follows:

FST 711
FST 712
FST 722
FST 723
FST 727
FST 729
FST 734
FST 742
FST 743
FST 744
FST 745
FST 751
FST 752
FST 758
FST 759
FST 764
FST 765
FST 766
FST 767
FST 768
FST 769
FST 770

Cereal and Legume Chemistry

Carbohydrate in Food

Enzymes in Food Processing

Minimally Processed Fruits and Vegetables
Advanced Fruit and Vegetable Processing Technology
Processing of Fresh Products

Wine Microbiology and Chemistry

Food Encapsulation Technology

Food Powder Technology

Production Technology for Aerated Foods
Advanced Food Processing and Technology
Advanced Food Product and Process Development
International Food Legislation and Quality Assurance
Food Research Statistics

Food Research Techniques

Food Additives

Food for Healthy

Nutrition Labelling of Processed Food

Advanced Human Nutrition

Protein Functionality and Application

Nutrient Metabolism

Nutrition in Health and Disease
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credits
credits
credits
credits

credits

3 credits

3 credits

1 credit

1 credit

1 credit

3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits



601775
601787
601788
601789
601811

601844
604731
604732
604733
604734

604735
604736
604737

604741

604743
604751

604761

604762
604764
604765
604766
604768
604778
604788
604769
604779
604789
604843
604844
604845
604846
604847
604848

FST 775
FST 787
FST 788
FST 789
FST 811
FST 844
FE 731
FE 732
FE 733
FE 734

FE 735
FE 736
FE 737

FE 741
FE 743
FE 751
FE 761
FE 762
FE 764
FE 765
FE 766
FE 768
FE 778
FE 788
FE 769
FE 779
FE 789
FE 843
FE 844
FE 845
FE 846
FE 847
FE 848

Advanced Food Science and Analysis

Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 1
Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 2
Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 3
Dairy Chemistry and Microbiology

Advanced Food Stability

Quality and Safety Management System in Food Industry
Hazard Analysis and Risk Assessment in Food production
Food Safety Management of Animal Products

Food Safety Management of Fruits, Vegetables and
Legumes

Food Safety System Management

Food Safety Management in Supply Chain
Management in Food Plant Operations for Food Safety
Certification

Equipment Design in Food Industry

Rheology of Foods and Bimomaterials

Postharvest System Engineering of Agricultural Products
Drying Technology

Frying Technology

Membrane Technology

Extrusion Technology

Nonthermal Food Processing

Selected Topics in Food Safety 1

Selected Topics in Food Safety 2

Selected Topics in Food Safety 3

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 1

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 2

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 3
Advanced Kinetic Analysis in Food Process Engineering
Advance Processing and Biochemistry of Functional Foods
Food Preservation by Pulsed Electric Fields

Transport Phenomena in Food Processing

Water Activity in Food Process Engineering

Fluidization in Food Processing
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4 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
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604849  FE 849 Development of Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in 3 credits
Food Process Engineering with Visual Basic Applications
Programming
or students may select any other 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate
programe administrative committee.

Note: the selected courses must be different fr om the courses taken in the master’s degree course work.

1.2 Other courses (if any)

Select from 700 level of non—major courses with consent of the graduate programe administrative committee.
2. Advanced Undergraduate Courses none

B. Thesis
601899 FST 899 Dissertation 36  credits

C. Academic Activities

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related
to his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4 semesters and
students have to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

2. At least 1 dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at
least accepted to publish in an international journal listed in ISI, Scopus, IEEE,
PubMed or Web of Science database with the student as the first author or have
patent or petty patent.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters

which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

D. Non-credit Courses
1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language
2. Program requirement
Students who do not possess food technology or food engineering background are
required to enroll in some courses recommended by the graduate programe

administrative committee. The enrolled course will not be counted as cumulative credits.

601704  FST 704  Food Microbiology and Analysis 2 credits
601705  FST 705  Food Chemistry and Analysis 2 credits
604701 FE 701 Principles of Food Process Engineering 1 3 credits
604702  FE 702 Principles of Food Process Engineering 2 3 credits

604704  FE 704 Numerical Computation in Food Process Engineering 3  credits



NAD.2 WHA 47

The students enroll in classes will receive S/U grading: "S" stands for "satisfactory” work
and "U" stands for "unsatisfactory" work, or with the approval of the graduate programe
administrative committee.
E. Qualifying Examination
1. A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before
presenting a thesis proposal.
2. An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following reqular semester.
3. An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the
approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee.
F. Comprehensive Examination
A student must take a comprehensive examination to evaluate histher comprehensive
knowledge exclude knowledge regarding his/her thesis topic after completion of all courses required with a
grade point average in concentration courses of at least 3.00. or in accordance with Graduate Regulation of
Chiang Mai University 2016.
G. Dissertation Examination
A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to general

public and take a thesis examination by thesis examination committee consisting of at least 5 members.

Type 2.2 : For student with Bachelor’s Degree

Total credit a minimum of 72 credits
A. Coursework a minimum of 24 credits
1. Graduate Courses a minimum of 24 credits
1.1 Field of concentration courses a minimum of 24 credits
1.1.1 Required courses 21 credits
604711 FE 711 Momentum, Heat and Mass Transport Phenomena 3 credits
604712  FE 712 Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in Food 3 credits

Process Engineering

604713  FE 713 Design and Analysis of Experiments in Food Process 3 credits
Engineering

604715  FE 715 Physical and Engineering Properties of Foods 3 credits

604811 FE 811 Advanced Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in 3 credits

Food Processes

604812  FE 812 Rheological Properties of Food Materials and Products 3 credits
601891 FST 891 Ph.D. Seminar 1 1 credit
601892  FST 892 Ph.D. Seminar 2 1 credit

601893 FST 893 Ph.D. Seminar 3 1 credit
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1.1.2 Elective courses a minimum of 3 credits

The courses are able to be selected presented as follows:

601711 FST 711 Cereal and Legume Chemistry 3 credits
601712 FST 712 Carbohydrate in Food 3 credits
601722  FST 722 Enzymes in Food Processing 3 credits
601723  FST 723 Minimally Processed Fruits and Vegetables 3 credits
601727  FST 727 Advanced Fruit and Vegetable Processing Technology 3 credits
601729  FST 729 Processing of Fresh Products 3 credits
601734  FST 734 Wine Microbiology and Chemistry 3 credits
601742 FST 742 Food Encapsulation Technology 3 credits
601743  FST 743 Food Powder Technology 3 credits
601744  FST 744 Production Technology for Aerated Foods 3 credits
601751 FST 751 Advanced Food Product and Process Development 3 credits
601752  FST 752 International Food Legislation and Quality Assurance 3 credits
601758  FST 758 Food Research Statistics 3 credits
601759  FST 759 Food Research Techniques 2 credits
601764  FST 764 Food Additives 3 credits
601765  FST 765 Food for Healthy 3 credits
601766  FST 766 Nutrition Labelling of Processed Food 3 credits
601767  FST 767 Advanced Human Nutrition 3 credits
601768  FST 768 Protein Functionality and Application 3 credits
601769  FST 769 Nutrient Metabolism 3 credits
601770  FST 770 Nutrition in Health and Disease 3 credits
601787  FST 787 Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 1 1 credit

601788  FST 788 Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 2 2 credits
601789  FST 789 Selected Topics in Food Science and Technology 3 3 credits
601811 FST 811 Dairy Chemistry and Microbiology 3 credits
601844  FST 844 Advanced Food Stability 3 credits
604714  FE 714 Laboratory in Design and Analysis of Experiments in 1 credits

Food Process Engineering

604731 FE 731 Quality and Safety Management System in Food Industry 3 credits

604732  FE 732 Hazard Analysis and Risk Assessment in Food production 3 credits

604733  FE 733 Food Safety Management of Animal Products 3 credits

0604734  FE 734 Food Safety Management of Fruits, Vegetables and 3 credits
Legumes

604735  FE 735 Food Safety System Management 3 credits



604736
604737

604741

604743
604751

604761

604762
0604764
604765
604766
604768
604778
604788
604769
604779
604789
604843
0604844
604845
604846
0604847
604848
604849

FE 736
FE 737

FE 741
FE 743
FE 751
FE 761
FE 762
FE 764
FE 765
FE 766
FE 768
FE 778
FE 788
FE 769
FE 779
FE 789
FE 843
FE 844
FE 845
FE 846
FE 847
FE 848
FE 849

Food Safety Management in Supply Chain
Management in Food Plant Operations for Food Safety
Certification

Equipment Design in Food Industry

Rheology of Foods and Bimomaterials

Postharvest System Engineering of Agricultural Products
Drying Technology

Frying Technology

Membrane Technology

Extrusion Technology

Nonthermal Food Processing

Selected Topics in Food Safety 1

Selected Topics in Food Safety 2

Selected Topics in Food Safety 3

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 1

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 2

Selected Topics in Food Process Engineering 3
Advanced Kinetic Analysis in Food Process Engineering
Advance Processing and Biochemistry of Functional Foods
Food Preservation by Pulsed Electric Fields

Transport Phenomena in Food Processing

Water Activity in Food Process Engineering

Fluidization in Food Processing

Development of Mathematical Modeling and Simulation in
Food Process Engineering with Visual Basic Applications

Programming
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3 credits
3 credits

3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
1 credit

2 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits
3 credits

or students may select any other 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate

programe administrative committee.

1.2

Other courses (if any)

Select from 700 level of non-major courses with consent of the graduate programe administrative committee.

2. Advanced Undergraduate Courses none

B. Thesis

601898 FST 898 Dissertation

48  credits
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C. Academic Activities

1. A student has to organize seminar and present paper in English on the topic related to
his/her thesis for one time in every semester for at least 4 semesters and students have
to attend seminar every semester that the course is offered.

2. Dissertation work or a part of dissertation work must be published or at least accepted
to publish in an international journal at least 2 papers which 1 of them must be listed in
ISI, Scopus, IEEE, PubMed or Web of Science database with the student as the first
author or have patent or petty patent.

3. At least 1 dissertation work or part of dissertation work must be presented in an
international conference accepted by the field of study

4. A student has to report thesis progression to the Graduate School every semesters

which approved by the Chairman of the Graduate Study Committee.

D. Non-credit Courses
1. Graduate School requirement - a foreign language
2. Program requirement
Students who do not possess food technology or food engineering background are
required to enroll in some courses recommended by the graduate programe

administrative committee. The enrolled course will not be counted as cumulative

credits.

601704  FST 704  Food Microbiology and Analysis 2 credits
601705  FST 705  Food Chemistry and Analysis 2 credits
604701 FE 701 Principles of Food Process Engineering 1 3 credits
604702  FE 702 Principles of Food Process Engineering 2 3 credits
604704  FE 704 Numerical Computation in Food Process Engineering 3  credits

The students enroll in classes will receive S/U grading: "S" stands for "satisfactory" work
and "U" stands for "unsatisfactory" work, or with the approval of the graduate programe

administrative committee.

E. Qualifying Examination
1) A student must complete a qualifying examination to evaluate his/her ability before
presenting a thesis proposal.
2)  An unsuccessful examinee may take re-examination within the following regular semester.
3) An unsuccessful examinee will be transferred to Master’s Degree studies with the

approval of the Graduate Program Administrative Committee.
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F. Comprehensive Examination
A student must take a comprehensive examination to evaluate histher comprehensive
knowledge exclude his/her thesis topic after completion of all courses required with a grade point average in
concentration courses of at least 3.00 or in accordance with Graduate Regulation of Chiang Mai University

2016.

G. Dissertation Examination
A student must take a dissertation examination by presenting their thesis work to generadl

public and take a thesis examination by thesis examination committee consisting of at least 5 members.
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3(2-3-4)
3(2-3-4)
3(2-3-4)
4(3-3-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-3-4)
1(1-0-2)
1(1-0-2)
1(1-0-2)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-3-4)

3(3-0-6)

3 (3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

3(3-0-6)

3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-3-4)
3(2-3-4)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-3-4)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-3-4)
3(2-3-4)
3(2-3-4)
2(2-0-4)



601764
601765
601766
601767
601768
601769
601770
601787

601788

601789

601811
601844
604714

604731

604732

604733
604734

604735
604736
604737

604741
604743
604751
604761
604762
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